## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2911468

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
G. SLADE CARGILL III	06/23/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GSC TECHNOLOGY, LLC	
Street Address:	230 COLEWOOD WAY	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8643360	
Patent Number:	8686713	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)581-8330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-581-8909

Email: rmcargill@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: R. MASON CARGILL

Address Line 1: 230 COLEWOOD WAY

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30328

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. MASON CARGILL	
SIGNATURE:	/R. Mason Cargill/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2014	

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Patent Assignment from Slade Cargill to GSC Technology, LLC#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment from Slade Cargill to GSC Technology, LLC#page2.tif

PATENT 502864871 REEL: 033167 FRAME: 0343

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, G. SLADE CARGILL, III, a United States citizen, having his address at 1 Rip van Winkle Drive, Unit 2167, Athens, New York 12015 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all rights in and to the U.S. Patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, GSC TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company having its principal place of business at 230 Colewood Way, Atlanta, Georgia 30328 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the Patents and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the patent, together with any applications claiming priority in whole or in part from or to the Patent, together with such Letters Patent and any foreign counterparts thereof, including any foreign Patent application based on the Patent, and together with all divisions, reissues, and continuations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and for that of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made. For the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees, and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths, and any other papers that ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned, all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

This 23 day of June, 2014.

1. Sance Coepier to

G. SLADE CARGILL, III, a United States citizen ("Assignor")

# Schedule 1

Patent Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Application Date/ Issue Date
In-Water Voltage Gradient Detector	13/794,912	8,643,360B1	3/12/2013 2/14/2014
In-Water Voltage Gradient Detector	14/073,966	8,686,713B2	11/07/2013 04/01/2014